

No. 17-579

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN, PETITIONER,

v.

TRACEY COLEMAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Solicitor
General

ABIGAIL C. POTTS
Assistant Attorney
General

Attorneys for Petitioner Labor and Industry
Review Commission of the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Panel Majority’s Opinion, Judge Easterbrook’s Dissent From Rehearing En Banc, And The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Williams</i> All Acknowledge The Circuit Split.....	1
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Legality Of A Pointless Practice, Which Has Flooded District Courts In The Seventh And Ninth Circuits.....	4
III. The Seventh And Ninth Circuits Decided The Question Presented Incorrectly	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Kernan</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00609-DAD-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6316833 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017).....	7
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00352-DAD-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5972743 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	5
<i>Argon v. Garibay</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00875-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 5292610 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2017)	5
<i>Ayobi v. Adams</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00693-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5997622 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Baldhosky v. California</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00166-LJO-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 5625891 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2017)	5
<i>Baldhosky v. Hubbard</i> , No. 1:12-CV-01200-LJO-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 5998198 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Asuncion</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1749-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 6016639 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017).....	6

<i>Blair v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-01156-LJO-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5900085 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	5
<i>Brown v. Rasley</i> , No. 1:13-CV-02084-AWI-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6344424 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2017).....	8
<i>Buenrostro v. Fajardo</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00075-DAD-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6033469 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017).....	5
<i>Caruso v. Solorio</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00780-AWI-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6055823 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Chapman v. Migala</i> , No. 17-CV-266-PP, 2017 WL 3197235 (E.D. Wis. July 27, 2017)	4
<i>Coats v. Chaudhri</i> , No. 1:13-CV-02032-AWI-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6448004 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2017).....	8
<i>Cochran v. Sherman</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01388-DAD-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6538991 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017).....	8
<i>Corena v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01025-DAD-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6209388 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017).....	7

<i>Cramblit v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00058-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5972724 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	6
<i>Cranford v. Adams</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00783-AWI-GSA-PC, 2017 WL 6371313 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Dawson v. Beard</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01867-DAD-GSA(PC), 2017 WL 6055836 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	11
<i>Flores v. Cruz</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01184-DAD-BAM-PC, 2017 WL 6371321 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Galicia v. Jennings</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00011-DAD-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5900062 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	5
<i>Garcia v. Tulare Cnty. Main Jail</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00476-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6055829 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Germany v. Coelho</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00005-DAD-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5900042 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Ferrso</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01813-DAD-EPG, 2017 WL 5900068 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	5

<i>Gray v. Romero</i> , No. 1:13CV-01473-DAD-GSA-PC, 2017 WL 6375293 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Hall v. Smith</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00860-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6371343 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Henry v. Tri-Services, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Heredia v. Cal. Corr. Inst.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00788-JLT(PC), 2017 WL 6311669 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017).....	7
<i>Hicks v. Mantevousian</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01440-JLT(PC), 2017 WL 6316834 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017).....	7
<i>Hilson v. Arnett</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01240-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 6209390 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017).....	7
<i>Hoeller v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-CV-1023-PP, 2017 WL 6389701 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 14, 2017).....	5
<i>Hoffman v. Coyle</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01617-AWI-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5998221 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Hutchins v. Lockyer</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01537-DAD-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 5625894 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2017)	7

<i>Jacobsen v. Curran</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1050-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 5998207 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Cal. Forensic Med. Grp.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00755-LJO-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6406119 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2017).....	8
<i>Jones v. Marcus</i> , No. 17-C-1265, 2017 WL 5032719 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 31, 2017)	4
<i>Joy v. Laszuk</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01652-LJO-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6311666 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017).....	7
<i>Kirk v. Rose</i> , No. 16-CV-799-JPS, 2017 WL 4023137 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 12, 2017)	4
<i>Kirkelie v. Thissell</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00735-DAD-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5900075 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	6
<i>Lear v. Biter</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01903-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 6025251 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017).....	6
<i>Lopez v. Liska</i> , No. 17-C-526, 2017 WL 5991744 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 4, 2017).....	5

Lopez v. United States,
No. 17-C-527, 2017 WL 3484951 (E.D. Wis.
Aug. 14, 2017) 4

Masterson v. Killen,
No. 1:11-CV-01179-DAD-SAB(PC), 2017 WL
6040338 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017)..... 6

Matthews v. Liles,
No. 1:14-CV-00083-AWI-BAM(PC), 2017 WL
6513255 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2017)..... 8

McCrea v. Hubbard,
No. 1:17-CV-00247-MJS(PC), 2017 WL
6344355 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2017)..... 8

Meador v. Sellers,
No. 1:14-CV-00006-DAD-EPG(PC), 2017 WL
6040325 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017)..... 7

Millner v. Dileo,
No. 1:17-CV-00507-AWI-SAB(PC), 2017 WL
5997695 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017)..... 6

Mitchell v. Beard,
No. 1:15-CV-01512-DAD-GSA-PC, 2017 WL
6447766 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2017)..... 8

Molina v. Holland,
No. 1:15-CV-01260-DAD-EPG(PC), 2017 WL
6055843 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2017)..... 7

<i>Moore v. Gipson</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01820-DAD-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6055782 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	10
<i>Murray v. Mishlove</i> , No. 17-1479, 2017 WL 3975068 (7th Cir. July 7, 2017).....	4
<i>Neals v. Norwood</i> , 59 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Pasillas v. Soto</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00487-SAB-PC, 2017 WL 5972741 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	5
<i>Pennings v. Broomfield</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01183-AWI-EPG, 2017 WL 6406839 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2017).....	8
<i>Perez v. Padilla</i> , No. 1:14-CV-01730-DAD-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6040298 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017).....	7
<i>Perrotte v. Johnson</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00026-LJO-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5900081 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	5
<i>Rhodes v. Fresno Cnty.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01714-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5972736 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	6

<i>Riley v. Talerico</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01189-AWI-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6209387 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017).....	7
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	10
<i>Russell v. Toor</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00255-SAB-PC, 2017 WL 5972731 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	6
<i>Sahibi v. Gonzales</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01581-LJO-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 5998206 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Salazar v. Kokor</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00211-AWI-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 5998203 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Sim v. Duran</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01051-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5972739 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	6
<i>Solano v. Tate</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00756-DAD-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5900060 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	5
<i>Starrett v. Mimms</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01582-AWI-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5972725 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	6
<i>Thunderbird v. Oregon</i> , No. 6:17-CV-01117-SB, 2017 WL 6271472 (D. Or. Nov. 16, 2017).....	5

<i>Turner v. Admin. Sec. Personnel</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01643-DAD-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5900067 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	5
<i>Underwood v. Cox</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00597-AWI-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6055828 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Vanderbusch v. Enenmoh</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01422-LJO-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6311653 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017).....	8
<i>Voss v. Baker</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00626-DAD-EPG(PC), 2017 WL 6406044 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2017).....	8
<i>Washington v. Hernandez</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01439-LJO-BAM(PC), 2017 WL 6448003 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2017).....	8
<i>Williams v. Alcala</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00916-SAB(PC), 2017 WL 5972730 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....	6
<i>Williams v. King</i> , 875 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Willis v. Kandkhorova</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01572-AWI-MJS(PC), 2017 WL 6209383 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017).....	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1915	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1915A11, 12, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 636 2

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013) 3
